Total liabilities   2,687,248,408  2,429,248,295  2,484,152,948

Net position (excess of monetary
assets over monetary liabilities US$ 86,973,629  158,117,313  163,691,668

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are valued by using the reference sale rate
established by BCCR on the last business day of each month, as of September 30, 2025, that
rate was ¢506.00 for US$1.00 (¢512.75 and ¢522.87 for US$1,00 for December and
September of 2024, respectively).

Net exposure is not hedged. However, the Bank considers its position to be acceptable since
it can buy or sell U.S. dollars in the market when necessary.

The Bank faces this type of risk when the value of its assets and liabilities denominated in
US dollars are affected by variations in the exchange rate, which is recognized in the income
statement.

The following table shows the possible annual gains (losses) if there are variations of 5
percentage points in the exchange rates, respectively.

- 105 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continued)

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate
   September  December  September

   2025  2024  2024
Net position

  86,973,629  158,117,314  163,691,669
Closing exchange rate  506.00  512.73   522.87
Increase in the exchange rate by 5%  25.30  25.64   26.14
Profit

  2,200,432,814  4,054,127,931  4,278,900,228

Sensitivity to a decrease in the exchange rate
   September  December  September

   2025  2024  2024

Net position
 86,973,629  158,117,314  163,691,669

Closing exchange rate
 506.00  512.73   522.87

Decrease in the exchange rate of 5%  (25.30)  (25.64)  (26.14)
Loss

 (2,200,432,814)  (4,054,127,931)  (4,278,900,228)

Monetary assets and liabilities in Euros are detailed as follows:

   September  December  September

   2025  2024  2024
Assets:
Cash and due from banks EUR€ 5,942,417  6,981,872  8,401,054
Other assets   6,440  13,425  0
Total assets   5,948,857  6,995,297  8,401,054

Liabilities:
  Obligations with the public  5,824,329  6,774,642  7,331,854
  Other financial obligations  1,199,574  1,077,843  1,168,302
  Other accounts payable and provisions  225,897  27,334  30,466
  Other liabilities  58,068  (1,951)  (2,085)

Total liabilities  7,307,868  7,877,868  8,528,537

Net position (excess of monetary assets
over monetary liabilities) EUR€ (1,359,011)  (882,571)  (127,483)

- 106 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA

Notes to the separate financial statements

(Continued)

As of September 30, 2025, complying with SUGEF´s regulations, the terms matching the most important US dollar accounts is as
follows:

As of December 31, 2024, in US dollars:

Assets
 On demand 1 to 30 days 31 to 60 days 61 to 90 days 91 to 180 days 181 to 365 days

More than 365
days

More than 30 days
past due Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 147,146,124   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   147,146,124